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What is the Arc4Sports Device?
The Device is a wearable, non-invasive and drug-free 
treatment device that uses microcurrent therapy to 
support the management of pain and aims to repair 
tissue. The Device has EU Certification as a Class lla 
Medical Device which means it can be used on 
humans. The Device is supplied subject to our terms 
and conditions of purchase available from our 
website. Please ensure that you read these prior 
to using the Device.

Contraindications

allergy as some of the component parts and 

pacemakers, implanted defibrillators, or any other 
implanted electronic devices, as this may cause 
electrical interference. 

has not been established, therefore we do not 
recommend it.

 
been established. We do not recommend it for people 
with suspected or diagnosed cancer of any type.

follow precautions recommended by physicians.

and heart conditions of any type should follow 
precautions recommended by their physicians.

 
a TENS machine.

What’s in the box? 

Programmes 
We always recommend you first run through the 
following 6-week treatment protocol in order to 

Once the initial 6-week protocol finishes you can 
select the individual programme that best suits your 

running through the 6-week protocol again in order 

is a manufacturers guidance and not a clinical 

1  

of pain are defined as lasting more than 12 weeks.

  

  

  

Indicator lights

On/Off and Programme button

Play button

1www.britishpainsociety.org/media-resources

6 Week Protocol: 
P1 = Pain Management 

P2 = Pain Management 

P3 = Tissue Repair 

P4 = Tissue Repair 

Each programme lasts for 3 hours.
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*Please Note: Our new kits contain conductive 
pads which do not require conductive gel. Older kits 

will require the application of a small amount of 
conductive gel to ensure a good electrical connection 
with the skin. The conductive gel is propylene glycol 
free. Once the carbon rubber pads and conductive gel 
are phased out from the new kits and are replaced 
by the conductive pads, they will still be able to be 
purchased separately from our website.
Do not use any other gel in conjunction with the 
Device. Even some medical grade conductive gels 
can contain propylene glycol, which may react 
with the skin. 

Charging 
Only use the charger supplied, or an original 
replacement charger ordered directly from Device 
Manufacturer. 
Please charge the Device fully when you first receive 

Insert the charger lead into the base of the Device. 
Plug into power socket. Two beeps indicate charging. 
Battery charge is indicated by the corresponding number 

 

Turning the audible beep on and off 
Press and hold both buttons at the same time for 

 
audible beep ON. 

 
audible beep OFF. 

Programming the Device 
 

to turn off. 

green, then red to indicate that your Device is 
functioning correctly. 

 
 

after this, an amber light will indicate which 
programme was last used. The light will be green 
if you already have a connection. 1st light = P1, 
2nd = P2 P3 P4 

through and select the desired programme from 
P1 to P4. 

the selected programme. The unit will beep on 
activation of the selected programme. 

battery, but the programme indicator will continue 
to flash throughout the delivery cycle. 

How to put the Device on
Only apply the Device to normal, intact, 
unbroken, clean, healthy skin.
Conductive Pads:
press studs. Please ensure that the conductive pads 

help prolong the adhesiveness.
Arm Strap:
to the outside of the upper arm. Rotate the strap 
between arms each day. Please do not over tighten 
- the conductive pads are very sensitive only light 

putting the Device into the arm strap’s pouch, please 
ensure that the electrical lead in the arm strap is 
inserted fully into the bottom of the Device.
Never strap the Device to an injured arm and 
where possible, alternate the arm that the 
Device is attached to on a daily basis and 
reposition the Device too**. 
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en dehydration. Please ensure you drink sufficient water 

and stay hydrated when using the Device. 

seeking help, guidance and support from your GP, 
or other Clinical Practitioner. 

Troubleshooting 
 

loss of connectivity. Please refer to the Good/Bad 
connectivity notes below. 

charge. Device unit needs charging. Please refer 
to the Charging notes above. 

button was not pressed. 
 

is to have audible sounds. Please refer to notes 
for turning the audible beep on and off. 

Good/bad connectivity 
If the right play button turns green, the programme 
has started and you have good connectivity. 
If the right activation button turns amber, the 
programme has started but you DO NOT have 
connectivity. 

attached to the bottom of the Device. 

The conductive pads have sufficient adhesiveness and 
have not dried out.

Warnings

rubber pads, if required.

it is not recommended that it is used in wet or 
damp conditions.

machinery, or during any activity in which electrical 
stimulation can put the user at risk of injury.

any medical advice you have received from your 
healthcare professional. 

professional on any health conditions and on using 
the Device device prior to use. 

wet or damp conditions. 

sensitivity reaction. This can manifest in a skin rash 
type condition
the arm being used as well as the positioning of 
the device is alternated daily. 

conductive pads. In order to minimise the likelihood 
of any sensitisation, we recommend that the arm 
being used is alternated daily. 

Our contact details are below.

Precautions

areas of skin with hypersensitivity. 

General Warnings

accessories recommended by the manufacturer. 
Use of other parts or materials not supplied by the 
manufacturer will invalidate the warranty.

heaters as the heat may affect the Device. 
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This warranty is set out in and subject to our terms 
and conditions of purchase.
Electromagnetic Compatibility: Precautions
The Device complies with the requirements of 

these can influence medical electrical equipment.

WEEE Statement
  The Symbol on the product indicates that it 

should not be disposed of with your normal 
household waste but should be taken to a 
designated collection point for the recycling 
of waste electrical and electronic equipment. 

Standard Symbols

CE Marking Manufacturer Type BF Complies with 
WEEE regulations

EC Declaration of Conformity
The Device Microcurrent Therapy System complies with 
the requirements of the Medical Devices Directive 

to be a Class lla Medical Device. Compliance has 
been demonstrated with reference to the following 
harmonised standards:

Contact details 
For further information please direct any general 
enquiries to:

 
Please note:

 

Please visit www.arc4sports.com should you need 

or if you need to buy more consumables. 

Specifications

Arc4Sports Delivery Unit
Battery

removable
Pad connect

Programme selection
Modes

Pulse to pulse spacing: 

Pulse polarity: bipolar
Output channels Single channel
Output voltage

maintain the specified current

Output current
Tolerances 

Physical dimensions  

Operating temperature
Storage temperature
Relative humidity
IP rating

DC power supply
Connection

Mains supply

Output supply
Compliance

Warranty 
Our limited warranty covers defects in materials and 
workmanship or electrical fault under normal use for 
2 years. This is valid from the date of delivery of the 
Device to the original purchaser. If a defect arises 
and a valid claim is received within the warranty 
period, we will either refund the cost of the defective 

new or which has been manufactured from new or 
serviceable used parts. 
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e wenn sie länger als 12 Wochen andauern. 

  

  

  

Indikatorleuchten

ahl

Start-Schalter  
1www.britishpainsociety.org/media-resources

Sechs-Wochen-Zyklus: 
P1  

P2  

einen Zeitraum von einer Woche
P3  

einen Zeitraum von einer Woche
P4 = Regeneration 

einen Zeitraum von einer Woche 
von Gewebeschäden 
Die Programmlänge ist jeweils drei Stunden. 

Programmeinstellung 

Ihr Gerät korrekt funktioniert. 

 

 
P1 P2, 
P3 P4 

P1 bis P4 das 

einen Piepton. 

wird. Der Programmindikator blinkt jedoch 

Was ist das Arc4Sports-Gerät?
Es handelt sich um ein tragbares, nicht invasives und 
medikamentenfreies Behandlungsgerät. Es verabreicht 

 
 

 
 

die auf unserer Website einsehbar sind. Bitte lesen 

Gegenanzeigen

oder anderen implantierbaren elektronischen 

werden kann. 

der Schwangerschaft wurde nicht untersucht. Wir 

Schwangerschaft ab.

 
 

Tumorerkrankung ab.

einem TENS-Gerät.
Was ist in einer Box enthalten? 

 

Programme 
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Anlegen des Geräts
Die Behandlung mit dem Gerät darf nur auf 
normaler, intakter, sauberer und gesunder 
Haut durchgeführt werden.
Kontaktpads:

Armgurt: Befestigen Sie den Gurt mit dem Gerät 

 

an die Buchse an der Unterseite des Geräts 
angeschlossen ist.
Wenden Sie das Gerät nicht an einem 
verletzten Arm an, behandeln Sie die Arme 
wenn möglich im täglichen Wechsel und 
ändern Sie die Position des Geräts**. 

*Hinweis: Unsere neuen Sets enthalten 

nach wie vor auf unserer Website erhältlich sein.

 

Aufladen 

 

Ein- und Ausschalten des Signaltons 

Warnhinweise

 

die elektrische Stimulation situationsbedingt ein 
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Allgemeine Warnhinweise

 

anderen Wärmequellen fern. 

 
 

ausreichend Wasser trinken und hydriert bleiben. 
 

 

angewendet werden. 

Fehlersuche 

Batterieladestand. Das Gerät muss aufgeladen 

 

Signaltons. 

Verbindungsqualität 

wurde das Programm gestartet und es besteht ein 

Buchse in der Unterseite des Geräts steckt, 

gut anliegen und nicht ausgetrocknet sind.

Technische Daten

Arc4Sports-Mikrostromeinheit
Stromversorgung

fest integriert

Programmwahl
Modi

Pulspolarität: bipolar
einkanalig

Einhaltung des angegebenen 
Stroms

Ω 

Ω

 

Gewicht
Betriebstemperatur

Relative Feuchtigkeit

des Geräts Betriebsbedingungen

DC Stromversorgung
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Garantie 
Unsere eingeschränkte Garantie deckt Material- und 

 

an den Erstkäufer. Wenn ein Defekt auftritt und 

defekte Gerät erstatten oder das Gerät durch ein Gerät 

betriebsfähigen gebrauchten Teilen hergestellt wurde. 

Diese Garantiebestimmungen sind in unseren 
Einkaufsbedingungen festgelegt und unterliegen diesen.

WEEE-Richtlinie
 

 
 

von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten gebracht 
werden muss. 

Standardsymbole

CE- Des 
Typ BF 

entspricht 
den WEEE-

EG-Konformitätserklärung

harmonisierten Normen nachgewiesen:

Kontakt 

wenden Sie sich bitte an: 

Hinweis: 

Uhr entgegengenommen. 
Bitte besuchen Sie www.arc4sports.com 
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sont définies comme durant moins de 12 semaines 

comme durant plus de 12 semaines.

  

  

  Bouton de démarrage

1www.britishpainsociety.org/media-resources

Protocole de 6 semaines : 
P1 = Gestion de la douleur 

quotidienne pendant 2 semaines
P2 = Gestion de la douleur 

quotidienne pendant 1 semaine
P3 = Réparation tissulaire 

quotidienne pendant 2 semaines
P4 = Réparation tissulaire 

quotidienne pendant 1 semaine 
Chaque programme dure 3 heures. 

Programmation du dispositif 

puis au rouge pour indiquer que votre dispositif 
fonctionne correctement. 

fonction de la charge de la batterie :  

Immédiatement après cela, un voyant orange 

 
1er voyant =P1, 2e =P2 P3 P4

souhaité de P1 P4. 

programme sélectionné. 

économiser la batterie, mais le voyant du 

cycle du programme. 

Qu’est-ce que le dispositif Arc4Sports ?
Ce Dispositif est un dispositif de soin portable, non 
invasif et sans médicament qui utilise une thérapie 

UE en tant que dispositif médical de classe IIa, ce 

dispositif est fourni sous réserve de nos conditions 
générales d’achat disponibles sur notre site Web. 

dispositif.
Contre-indications

composants et consommables peuvent contenir du 

portant un stimulateur cardiaque, un défibrillateur 
implanté ou tout autre dispositif électronique 
implanté, car cela pourrait provoquer des 
interférences électriques. 

nourrissons ou des enfants.

pendant la grossesse n’a pas été établie. C’est 
pourquoi nous ne la recommandons pas.

de cancer n’a pas été établie. 

personnes atteintes d’un cancer suspecté ou 
diagnostiqué.

ou diagnostiquée doivent suivre les précautions 
recommandées par les médecins.

machine TENS.

Contenu de la boite
 

Programmes 
Nous vous recommandons toujours de commencer 
par le protocole de traitement de 6 semaines suivant 

les quelques mois, nous vous recommandons de 
refaire le protocole de 6 semaines afin de conserver 

d’une recommandation du fabricant et non d’une 
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Comment allumer le dispositif
Appliquer le dispositif uniquement sur une 
peau normale, intacte, propre et en saine.
Coussinets conducteurs :

les électrodes conductrices sont bien replacées sur 

l’adhésivité.
Sangle de bras : 

chaque jour. Ne pas trop serrer, les électrodes 
conductrices sont très sensibles, mais une 
légère pression est nécessaire pour maintenir la 

pochette de la sangle, vérifiier que le fil électrique 
de la sangle est complètement inséré dans la partie 
inférieure du dispositif.
Ne jamais attacher le dispositif à un bras 
blessé et, dans la mesure du possible, 
alterner de bras auquel le dispositif est fixé 
quotidiennement et repositionner également 
le dispositif **. 
*Remarque :
électrodes conductrices qui ne nécessitent pas de gel 

en caoutchouc carbone nécessiteront l’application 

d’une petite quantité de gel conducteur pour assurer 

gel conducteur est sans propylène glycol. Une fois 
que les tampons en caoutchouc carbone et le gel 

kits et remplacés par des tampons conducteurs, ils 

contenir du propylène glycol, qui est un composant 
de l’antigel et peut provoquer une réaction cutanée. 

Charger le dispositif 
Utiliser uniquement le chargeur fourni ou un 
chargeur de remplacement original commandé 
directement auprès du fabricant du dispositif. 

de soin. 
Insérer le fil du chargeur dans la base du dispositif. 

indiquent que la charge commence. 

correspondant de voyants verts clignotants : 

de charge de la batterie. 

Activer et désactiver le bip sonore 

bips courts 

Avertissements

d’une blessure. 

gel conducteur sur les coussinets en caoutchouc 
carbone, si nécessaire.

poussière, il n’est pas recommandé de l’utiliser 
dans des conditions d’importante humidité.

l’utilisation de machines ou toute activité dans 

cas s’y substituer. 

médecin concernant les problèmes de santé que 

dispositif avant de l’utiliser. 

utiliser votre dispositif en présence d’humidité 
ou d’eau. 

prolongée, développer une réaction au produit. 
Cela peut se manifester par un type d’éruption 

 
de changer quotidiennement de bras où est 
appliqué le dispositif. 

de minimiser le risque de sensibilisation, nous 
recommandons d’alterner de bras tous les jours. 

d’utiliser le Dispositif et de contacter le bureau 

se trouvent ci-dessous.

qu’indiqué.
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Précautions d’emploi

suspectée ou diagnostiquée doivent suivre les 
précautions recommandées par leur médecin. 

peau présentant une hypersensibilité. 

Avertissements généraux

électrodes et accessoires recommandés par le 

non fournis par le fabricant annulera la garantie.

l’endommager. 

vous de boire suffisamment d’eau et de rester 

la consultation d’un médecin traitant ou d’un autre 
médecin spécialiste. 

Dépannage 

ci-dessous. 

les notes de chargement ci-dessus. 

d’activation de droite n’a pas été appuyé. 

sonore. 

Problème de connectivité 
Si le bouton de droite devient vert, le programme a 
démarré et la connectivité est bonne. 
Si le bouton d’activation de droite devient orange, 

connectivité. 

bas du dispositif. 

ou tombées. 

suffisante et ne sont pas desséchées.

Caractéristiques

Unité d’application Arc4Sports
Batterie

amovible

coussinets
Par l’intermédiaire de 

l’unité

coussinets
Par boutons poussoirs

Modes

Espacement entre impulsions 

Impulsions de polarité : 
bipolaire
Monocanal

Tension de sortie

spécifié

Courant de sortie

Tolérances Tous les paramètres de sortie 

Dimensions physiques  

Température de 
fonctionnement
Température de 
stockage

Classe IP
Durée de vie prévue de 
l’unité

Alimentation électrique CC
Par l’intermédiaire de 

Sortie alimentation
Conformité
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Déclaration de conformité CE Coordonnées 

www.arc4sports.com si 

acheter plus de consommables. 

Garantie 
Notre garantie limitée couvre les défauts matériels 
et de fabrication ou les défauts électriques dans des 
conditions normales d’utilisation pour une période 

Si un défaut survient et qu’une réclamation valide 

remplacerons le dispositif par un produit neuf ou 

le chargeur ne sont pas couverts par cette garantie, 
seul le dispositif bénéficie de la garantie.

conditions générales d’achat.
Compatibilité électromagnétique : Précautions

électriques.

Déclaration DEEE

point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage 
des déchets d’équipements électriques et 
électroniques. 

Symboles standards

Marquage CE Fabricant Partie 
appliquée 
Type BF 

réglementation 
DEEE 
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als een chronische pijnfase. 

  

  

  

Indicatielampjes
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6 weken durend protocol:
P1
dagelijks gebruik gedurende 2 
weken
P2
dagelijks gebruik gedurende 1 week

P3
dagelijks gebruik gedurende 2 
weken
P4

1 week
Elk programma duurt 3 uur. 

Het apparaat programmeren 

schakelen of om uit te schakelen. 

branden en vervolgens rood om aan te geven dat 
uw apparaat correct werkt. 

groen branden als u al een verbinding hebt. 
1e lampje = P1, 2e = P2 P3 P4 

de programma’s te bladeren en selecteer het 
gewenste programma van P1 tot P4. 

het geselecteerde programma te activeren. 

geselecteerde programma. 

te sparen, maar de programma-indicator blijft 
knipperen gedurende de hele leveringscyclus. 

Wat is het Arc4Sports-apparaat?

medicijnvrij behandelingsapparaat dat microcurrent-
therapie gebruikt om pijnbeheer te ondersteunen en 

hulpmiddelen klasse IIa, wat betekent dat het bij 

apparaat gebruikt.

Contra-indicaties

pacemakers, geïmplanteerde defibrillators of 
andere geïmplanteerde elektronische apparaten, 

 
of kinderen.

aan om het dan niet te gebruiken.

kanker is niet vastgesteld. We raden het gebruik 
ervan niet aan bij mensen met vermoede of 
gediagnosticeerde kanker, in welke vorm dan ook.

een TENS machine.

Wat zit er in de verpakking? 
 

Programma’s 
We raden u aan eerst het 6 weken durende 
behandelingsprotocol door te lopen om de productie 

het 6 weken durende beginprotocol is afgelopen, 
kunt u het individuele programma selecteren dat 

maanden raden we aan het 6 weken durende 
protocol opnieuw door te lopen om optimale 
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Hoe zet ik het apparaat aan?
Breng het apparaat alleen aan op een 
normale, intacte, onbeschadigde, schone en 
gezonde huid.
Geleidende pads: 
met behulp van de drukknopen. Zorg ervoor dat de 

worden geplaatst om het kleefvermogen te helpen 
verlengen.
Armriem: Bevestig de armriem met het apparaat 
aan de buitenkant van de bovenarm. Wissel de riem 
elke dag van arm. Trek de geleidende pads niet te 

nodig om de verbinding te behouden. Nadat u het 

in de armriem volledig aan de onderkant van het 
apparaat is gestoken.
Verbind het apparaat nooit om een 
geblesseerde arm en verplaats het apparaat 
dagelijks van de ene arm op de andere arm**. 
*Let op:
elektroden die geen geleidende gel vereisen. 

koolstofrubber pads moet een kleine hoeveelheid 
geleidende gel worden aangebracht om een goede 

De geleidende gel is vrij van propyleenglycol. Zodra 
de koolstofrubber pads en geleidende gel uit de 

Gebruik geen andere gel in combinatie met het 
apparaat. Zelfs geleidende gels van medische kwaliteit 
kunnen propyleenglycol bevatten, dat een bestanddeel 
is van antivries en kan reageren met de huid. 

Opladen 
Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde oplader of een 
originele vervangende oplader die rechtstreeks bij de 
fabrikant van het apparaat wordt besteld. 

apparaat voor het eerst ontvangt. Eén oplaadbeurt 

apparaat. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact. Twee 
pieptonen geven aan dat er wordt opgeladen. 
De batterijlading wordt aangegeven door het 
overeenkomstige aantal knipperende groene 

 

De hoorbare pieptoon in- en uitschakelen 

piep UIT. 

Waarschuwingen

verwonding. 

de koolstofrubber pads, indien nodig. 
 

omstandigheden van vocht en damp wordt gebruikt.

bedienen van machines of tijdens activiteiten 
waarbij de elektrische prikkeling de gebruiker een 
risico op verwonding kan laten lopen.

op geen enkele manier, uw bestaande medische 
behandeling of enig medisch advies dat u van uw 
arts of verpleegkundige hebt ontvangen. 

 
het apparaat. 

gebruik uw apparaat nooit in natte of vochtige 
omstandigheden. 

manifesteren in een huiduitslag-achtige plekjes. 

arm als de positionering van het apparaat dagelijks 
af te wisselen. 

worden voor de geleidende pads. Om de kans op 
sensibilisatie te minimaliseren, raden we aan om 
dagelijks van arm te wisselen. 

gebruik ervan en contact opnemen met het 

staan hieronder.
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Voorzorgsmaatregelen

microstroomtherapie wordt toegepast op delen van 

Algemene waarschuwingen

 
aanbevolen. leidraden, elektroden en accessoires. 
Gebruik van andere niet door de fabrikant geleverde 
onderdelen of materialen maakt de garantie ongeldig.

 
of warmtestraler omdat de hitte het apparaat 
kan beïnvloeden. 

 
water drinkt en gehydrateerd blijft wanneer u het 
apparaat gebruikt. 

 
en vormt geen vervanging voor uw normale, 

ondersteuning van uw huisarts of een andere 

Probleemoplossing 

van connectiviteit. Raadpleeg de onderstaande 
Goed/Slecht-aansluitingsnotities. 

Raadpleeg de bovenstaande notities voor opladen. 

activeringsknop is niet ingedrukt. 

het apparaat is om hoorbare geluiden te hebben. 
Raadpleeg de opmerkingen voor het in- en 
uitschakelen van de pieptoon. 

Goede/slechte verbinding 

programma gestart en hebt u een goede verbinding. 

programma gestart maar hebt u GEEN verbinding. 

vast aan de onderkant van het apparaat. 
 

eraf gevallen. 
De geleidende pads hebben voldoende 

Specificaties

Arc4Sports leveringseenheid

verwijderbaar

spanning:compres

Modi

Ruimte tussen pulsen 

Polariteit puls: tweepolig
Uitgangskanalen Enkel kanaal
Uitgangsspanning

de gespecificeerde stroom te 
behouden

Uitgangsstroom
Toleranties 

Fysieke afmetingen  

Gewicht bij benadering
Bedrijfstemperatuur
Opslagtemperatuur
Relatieve vochtigheid
IP classificatie

Stroomtoevoer gelijkstroom

Netvoeding

Uitgangsvoeding

verordening
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CE-conformiteitsverklaring

voldoet aan de vereisten van de Richtlijn Medische 

apparaat wordt beschouwd als een medisch 
hulpmiddel van klasse IIa. Compliance is aangetoond 

Contactgegevens 
 

richten aan: 

Let op:

Ga naar www.arc4sports.com als u meer 

Garantie 

en vakmanschap of elektrische storingen bij normaal 
gebruik gedurende 2 jaar. Dit is geldig vanaf de 
datum van aflevering van het apparaat aan de 

en een geldige claim binnen de garantieperiode 

het defecte apparaat vergoeden of het apparaat 
vervangen met een nieuw apparaat of met een 
apparaat dat vervaardigd is van nieuwe of bruikbare 
gebruikte onderdelen. 
Uitsluitingen: Geleidende pads, armriem en oplader 

Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit 

behandelingen niet in de nabijheid van draagbare 

omdat de medische elektrische apparatuur erdoor 
kan worden beïnvloed.

WEEE-verklaring

dat het niet via het normaal huishoudelijk 
afval mag worden verwijderd, maar in 

elektrische en elektronische apparaten moet 
worden afgegeven. 

Standaard symbolen 
 

CE-Markering Fabrikant Type BF 

Deel voorschriften 
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di dolore quelle che durano meno di 12 settimane e 

durano oltre le 12 settimane.

  

  

  

Spie luminose

Pulsante di avvio
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Protocollo di 6 settimane:
P1 = Gestione del dolore 

 
2 settimane 
P2 = Gestione del dolore 

 
1 settimana
P3  

 
2 settimane
P4  

 
1 settimana
Ciascun programma dura 3 ore. 

Come programmare il Dispositivo 

diventeranno verdi per un breve istante, poi 
diventeranno rosse per indicare che il vostro 

corrispondenti alla carica della batteria:  

 
1ª luce = P1, 2ª = P2 P3 P4 

desiderato dal P1 al P4. 

per risparmiare la carica della batteria, la spia del 

Che cos’è il dispositivo Arc4Sports?
È un Dispositivo che si può indossare, non è invasivo, 

microcorrente per supportare la gestione del dolore 
e mira a riparare i tessuti. Il Dispositivo possiede la 

umano. Il Dispositivo fornito è soggetto ai termini e 

Controindicazioni

lattice o alla gomma perché alcune componenti e 
alcune parti deperibili possono contenere lattice.

pacemaker cardiaci, con impianti di defibrillatori o 
di qualunque altro dispositivo elettronico, perché 

 
o bambini.

raccomandiamo.

raccomandiamo per persone con cancro sospetto o 
diagnosticato di alcun genere.

medici.

all’apparecchio TENS.

Che cosa c’è nella scatola? 
 

 

I programmi 
Raccomandiamo sempre di svolgere per prima cosa 
il seguente protocollo terapeutico di 6 settimane 
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Come applicare il Dispositivo
Applicare il Dispositivo solo su una pelle 
normale, intatta, integra, pulita, sana.
Gli elettrodi: Fissateli alla fascia da braccio usando 

La fascia da braccio:
con il Dispositivo all’esterno del braccio superiore. 
Cambiate braccio ogni giorno. Non stringete troppo 

riposto il Dispositivo nella custodia della fascia da 
braccio, assicuratevi che il cavo elettrico della fascia 
da braccio sia inserito completamente nella parte 
inferiore del Dispositivo.
Non legate mai il Dispositivo a un braccio 
ferito e, ove possibile, alternate ogni giorno 
il braccio a cui esso viene applicato e 
riposizionate anche il Dispositivo**. 
*Nota bene: I nostri nuovi kit contengono elettrodi 
che non richiedono il gel conduttivo. I kit precedenti 
possono contenere elettrodi in gomma di carbonio 

Gli elettrodi in gomma di carbonio richiederanno 

per assicurare una buona connessione elettrica con 
la pelle. Il gel conduttivo è privo di glicol propilenico. 

Una volta eliminati dai nuovi kit e sostituiti con 
gli elettrodi conduttivi, gli elettrodi in gomma di 
carbonio e il gel conduttivo potranno comunque 
essere acquistati separatamente dal nostro sito.

medico possono contenere glicol propilenico, che 
è un ingrediente dei prodotti anticongelanti e può 

Il caricamento

direttamente dal Dispositivo. 

Inserite il cavo del caricabatterie nella base del 
Dispositivo. Inserire la spina nella presa di corrente. 
Due bip indicano il caricamento. 

numero di ‘spie’ lampeggianti in verde. 
 

di carica della batteria. 

Come attivare e disattivare il segnale acustico 
Premete e tenete premuti contemporaneamente 

segnali acustici; 

acustico attivo. 

acustico non attivo. 

Attenzione!
 

a una ferita. 

gomma di carbonio, se necessario.

umidi o bagnati.

affatto, al vostro trattamento medico in essere o 
a qualsiasi consiglio medico abbiate ricevuto dal 
vostro operatore sanitario. 

esperto o un operatore sanitario riguardo alle 

stesso. 

il vostro Dispositivo negli ambienti umidi o bagnati. 

quotidianamente. 

alternare il braccio ogni giorno. 

l’utente deve interromperne l’uso e e rivolgersi 

si trovano in basso.



it
it

Precauzioni

raccomandate dai propri medici. 
 

Avvertenze generali

e gli accessori raccomandati dal produttore. 

pannelli radianti perché il calore può rovinarlo. 

Dispositivo. 

sostituendola affatto, alla vostra normale pratica in 
essere di chiedere aiuto, guida e sostegno al vostro 
medico generico o ad altro medico specialista. 

Soluzione di problemi 

cattiva connessione riportate in basso. 

è giallo = dispositivo scarico. Il Dispositivo deve 
essere caricato. Fate riferimento alle note relative 
al caricamento riportate sopra. 

predefinite comprendono suoni udibili. Fate 

Buona/cattiva connettività 
Se il pulsante destro di avvio diventa verde, il programma 

Se il pulsante destro di avvio diventa giallo, il programma 

collegato alla base del Dispositivo. 

Gli elettrodi siano sufficientemente adesivi e non si 
siano asciugati.

Specifiche tecniche

Dispositivo Arc4Sports
Batteria

non rimovibile
Connessione elettrodi

Tensione massima degli 
elettrodi

Tramite i tasti

Canali di uscita Singolo canale
Tensione di uscita

per mantenere la corrente 
specificata

Corrente di uscita
Tutti i parametri di uscita 

Dimensioni fisiche  

Peso approssimativo
Temperatura operativa
Temperatura di 

Durata prevista 
normale

Alimentazione DC
Connessione
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Garanzia 

dalla data di consegna del dispositivo all’acquirente 
originale. Se si verifica un difetto e riceviamo un 

con uno nuovo o con uno che è stato fabbricato da 
parti usate nuove o riparabili. 
Esclusioni: Gli elettrodi conduttivi, la fascia da braccio 

lo è solo il Dispositivo.

soggetta.

durante i trattamenti, perché questi ultimi possono 

Dichiarazione WEEE
  Il Simbolo sul prodotto indica che non deve 

ma che deve essere portato in un punto di 
raccolta designato per il riciclo delle parti 
elettriche ed elettroniche. 

Simboli standard 
 

Marcatura CE Produttore Parte applicata 
di tipo BF Conforme alle 

Dichiarazione di conformità CE
Il Sistema di terapia con dispositivo microcorrente 
è conforme ai requisiti della Direttiva sui dispositivi 

Dettagli di contatto 

domande generali a: 

Nota bene: Tutte le richieste saranno gestite nei 

www.arc4sports.com nel caso in 

 
o se dovete acquistare ulteriori parti deperibili. 
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Protocolo de 6 semanas: 
P1
uso diario durante 2 semanas 

P2
uso diario durante 1 semana

P3  
 

2 semanas
P4  

 
1 semana
Cada programa dura 3 horas. 

Programación del dispositivo 
 

del verde al rojo para indicar que el dispositivo 
funciona correctamente. 

 

 
P1, 2.ª = P2 P3 P4 

P1 a P4

programa seleccionado. 

ahorrar batería, pero el indicador del programa 

suministro. 

¿Qué es el dispositivo Arc4Sports?
 

repara el tejido a través de terapia por microcorrientes. 
El dispositivo ha sido clasificado por la UE como 
dispositivo médico de Clase lla, es decir, se puede 
usar en humanos. El dispositivo se brinda con 

Contraindicaciones

al caucho, ya que algunos de sus componentes e 
insumos pueden contener este material.

marcapasos cardíacos, desfibriladores u otros 

interferencias eléctricas. 

de epilepsia deben tomar las precauciones 
recomendadas por los médicos.

o diagnosticados deben tomar las precauciones 
recomendadas por sus médicos.

Contenido de la caja 
 

 
 

Programas 
Siempre recomendamos que ejecute primero el 
siguiente protocolo de tratamiento de 6 semanas 

protocolo inicial de 6 semanas, puede seleccionar el 

ejecutar el protocolo de 6 semanas nuevamente 

que este es un manual del fabricante y no una 
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Cómo ponerse el dispositivo
Aplique el dispositivo solo sobre la piel 
normal, intacta, limpia y sana.
Almohadillas conductoras: Fijarlas a la correa 

de volver a guardar las almohadillas conductoras en 

preservar su adherencia.
Correa para el brazo:

la ajuste demasiado, las almohadillas conductoras 
son muy sensibles y no es necesario ejercer mucha 

colocar el dispositivo en el estuche de la correa para 

completamente insertado en la parte inferior del 
dispositivo.
Nunca fije el dispositivo en un brazo 
lesionado y, siempre que sea posible, alterne 
diariamente entre los brazos para colocar el 
dispositivo y cámbielo de posición. 
*Importante: Nuestros nuevos kits contienen 
almohadillas conductoras que no requieren gel 

Es necesario aplicar a las almohadillas de goma de 

conductor no contiene propilenglicol. Cuando las 
almohadillas de goma de carbono y el gel conductor 
no estén incluidos en los nuevos kits y sean 

separado en nuestro sitio web.

algunos geles conductores de grado médico 
pueden contener propilenglicol, que es uno de los 
ingredientes que componen el anticongelante y 
puede reaccionar con la piel. 

Carga 
Utilice solo el cargador suministrado o un cargador 
de repuesto original adquirido directamente del 
fabricante. 
Cargue el dispositivo completamente al recibirlo 

Inserte el cable del cargador en la base de su 

 
la batería. 

Activación y desactivación del pitido 
Mantenga presionados ambos botones al mismo 

pitidos breves 

Advertencias

o cerca de ella. 

carbono, de ser necesario.

al polvo, no se recomienda usarlo en ambientes 

maquinaria o durante cualquier actividad en la que 

riesgo de sufrir lesiones.

indicaciones médicas que haya recibido de un 
profesional de la salud. 

 

una sensibilidad a las almohadillas conductoras. 

dispositivo. Nuestros datos de contacto se 
encuentran abajo.

en las instrucciones.
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Precauciones
 

sensibilidad inferior a la normal. 
 

Advertencias generales

electrodos y accesorios recomendados por el 

por el fabricante.

o estufas radiantes, ya que el calor puede afectar el 
funcionamiento del dispositivo. 

suficiente agua y mantenerse hidratado al usar el 
dispositivo. 

de cabecera u otro profesional clínico. 

Resolución de problemas 

«Buena y mala conectividad». 

predeterminada del dispositivo es emitir sonidos 

Conectividad buena y mala 

buena conectividad. 

conectado a la parte inferior del dispositivo. 

ni caído. 

adhesividad y no se hayan secado.

Especificaciones

Unidad de suministro Arc4Sports
Batería Batería de iones de litio 

 

almohadillas

almohadillas
Con botones

Modos

Frecuencia de los pulsos: 

Polaridad del pulso: bipolar
Canales de salida

para mantener la corriente 
especificada

 
Ω

 
Ω

Corriente de salida

Tolerancias 

Dimensiones físicas

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento
Temperatura de 
almacenamiento

unidad. normal

Fuente de alimentación CCC

corriente
Corriente de salida
Conformidad
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Garantía 

y mano de obra o fallas eléctricas en condiciones 

la fecha de entrega del dispositivo al comprador 
original. Si se produjera un defecto y se recibiera 

limitada, restituiremos el valor del dispositivo 

nuevas o usadas y reparadas. 

esta garantía, que solo se aplica al dispositivo.

condiciones de compra, y se encuentra sujeta a lo allí 
dispuesto.
Compatibilidad electromagnética: Precauciones
Este dispositivo cumple los requisitos de la norma 

pueden alterar el funcionamiento del equipo médico 
eléctrico.

Declaración de WEEE
  El símbolo en el producto indica que no se 

debe desechar junto con la basura normal 
de su hogar, sino que debe llevarse a un 

los componentes de los equipos eléctricos y 

Símbolos estándar
 
 
Marcado CE Fabricante

de tipo BF 
Cumple las 
normas de WEEE 

Declaración de conformidad de la CE
El sistema de terapia por microcorrientes del 
dispositivo cumple las disposiciones de la 

y sus enmiendas. El dispositivo se considera un 
dispositivo médico de Clase lla. Se ha demostrado su 
cumplimiento en referencia a las siguientes normas 

Detalles de contacto 

general a: 

Importante:

Diríjase a www.arc4sports.com
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Protocolo de 6 Semanas: 
P1  

 
2 semanas 
P2  

 
1 semana
P3  

 
2 semanas
P4  

 
1 semana
Cada programa dura 3 horas. 

Programar o Dispositivo 

para ligar ou desligar. 

rapidamente verde, depois vermelho para 

corretamente. 

intermitentes de acordo com a carga da bateria:  

 
 

P1, 2.ª = P2 P3 P4 

desejado de P1 a P4. 

O que é o dispositivo Arc4Sports?

dor e se destina a reparar tecidos. O Dispositivo 

da Classe IIa, o que significa que pode ser usado 
em humanos. O Dispositivo é fornecido sujeito aos 

o Dispositivo.
Contraindicações

desfibriladores implantados ou quaisquer outros 

recomendamos para pessoas com suspeitas ou 

recomendadas pelos médicos.

recomendadas por seus médicos.

O que está na caixa? 
 

 

Programas 
Recomendamos sempre que comece por percorrer o 

 
de terminar o protocolo inicial de 6 semanas, pode 
selecionar o programa individual que melhor corresponde 

meses, seja periodicamente repetido o protocolo de 
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Como Ligar o Dispositivo
Aplique o Aparelho apenas em pele normal, 
intacta, não fissurada, limpa e saudável.
Almofadas Condutoras: 

 

Braçadeira:

aperte em demasia - as almofadas condutoras 

Nunca aperte o Dispositivo a um braço ferido 
e, sempre que possível, alterne diariamente o 
braço a que o Dispositivo está preso, além de 
o reposicionar**. 
*Nota importante:

gel condutor. Os kits mais antigos podem conter 

de uma pequena quantidade de gel condutor para 

as almofadas de borracha de carbono forem retiradas 
dos novos kits e forem substituídas pelas almofadas 

separadamente no nosso site.

Dispositivo. Mesmo alguns geles condutores para 

é um ingrediente componente de anticongelante e 
pode reagir com a pele. 

Carregamento 

diretamente para o Dispositivo. 

Insira o cabo do carregador na base do Dispositivo. 

 

Ligar e desligar o bip audível 

Advertências

molhado. 

manifestar-se com o aparecimento de uma espécie de 
 

dispositivo sejam alternados diariamente. 

a probabilidade de qualquer sensibilidade, 

diariamente. 
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Precauções
 

Advertências Gerais

 

 

radiadores, pois o calor pode afetar o Dispositivo. 

médico assistente ou de outro profissional clínico. 

Resolução de problemas 

= perda de conectividade. Consulte mais adiante 

tem de ser carregada. Consulte mais acima as 
notas sobre Carregamento. 

as notas para regular o bip audível como ligado e 
desligado. 

Boa/má conectividade 

Especificações

Unidade de libertação Arc4Sports
Bateria

unidade

bloco

Modos

Polaridade do pulso: bipolar
Canais de saída

para manter a corrente 
especificada

Corrente de saída

 

Temperatura de 
funcionamento
Temperatura de 

unidade

Fonte de alimentação CC

carregamento remover os 

Corrente elétrica

Conformidade
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Garantia 

dispositivo ao comprador original. Se ocorrer um 

período de garantia, procederemos ao reembolso 

Dispositivo por um Dispositivo que seja novo ou 
 

apenas o Dispositivo.

podem interferir com o equipamento médico elétrico.

Declaração de REEE

deve ser eliminado com os seus resíduos 
domésticos normais, devendo ser levado 
para um ponto de recolha para reciclagem 
de resíduos de equipamentos elétricos e 

Símbolos Padrão

Fabricante  
do tipo BF 

Cumpre os 
regulamentos 
REEE 

Declaração de Conformidade CE
O Sistema de Terapia por Microcorrente do 
Dispositivo cumpre os requisitos da Diretiva de 

Dispositivo Médico da Classe IIa. Foi demonstrada a 

Dados de contacto 

Nota:
 

www.arc4sports.com se necessitar de mais 

mais consumíveis. 
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